

Case No. 2023-0388

**Supreme Court
of the State of Ohio**

STATE OF OHIO *ex rel.* MARGARET DEBLASE *et al.*,

Relators,

V.

OHIO BALLOT BOARD, *et al.*,

Respondents.

Original Action in Mandamus

Amici Curiae Brief Supporting the Relators filed on Behalf of:

Dayton Right to Life
Right to Life of Shelby County
Right to Life Society of Greene County
Mercer County Right to Life

Tiffin Right to Life
Foundation for Life
Right to Life Society of Clark County
Greater Toledo Right to Life

Eugene F. Canestraro, Esq. (0025158)
CANESTRARO & ASSOCIATES LPA, LLC
405 Madison Ave., Suite 1000
Toledo, OH 43604
Ph 419-214-5417, Fax 419-214-5418
efc@canestraro-law.com

Special Counsel to the Thomas More Society
On behalf of *Amici Curiae*
309 W. Washington St., Ste. 1250
Chicago, IL 60606

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Statement of Interest of the *Amici Curiae*.....1

Statement of Facts.....1

Law and Argument3

Proposition of Law No. I:

The Proposed Amendment embodies impermissible “logrolling” by joining together for a single vote non-controversial subjects that voters may feel compelled to support with the controversial issue of abortion in effort by the Amendment’s proponents to generate a coalition of support and obfuscate the matters at issue.
.....3

Proposition of Law No. II:

The language of the *Proposed Amendment* is so broad as to potentially create a constitutional right to a varied array of questionable practices.
.....5

Conclusion6

Certificate of Service7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org., 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)3-4

State ex rel. Ohio Liberty Council v. Brunner, 125 Ohio St. 3d 315, 928 N.E.2d 410, 2010-Ohio-1845 ¶41 (2010)4

State ex rel. Willke v. Taft, 107 Ohio St. 3d 1, 836 N.E.2d 536, 2005-Ohio-5303 ¶28 (2005)4

Constitutional Provisions:

Ohio Const., art. XVI, § 14

Statutes:

R.C. 3505.062(A).....1, 2

R.C. 3519.01(A).....4

Other:

Natural family planning (fertility awareness) - Your contraception guide, Nat’l Health Serv., available at <https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/contraception/natural-family-planning/> (last visited Mar. 31, 2023).....3

Philip J. Cheng, Alexander W. Pastuszak, Jeremy B. Myers, Isak A. Goodwin, and James M. Hotaling, “Fertility concerns of the transgender patient,” *Transl. Androl. & Urol.*, 2019 Jun. 8(3), 209-18, available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6626312/#:~:text=Both%20transgender%20men%20and%20women,orchiectomy%20are%20rendered%20permanently%20sterile> (last visited Mar. 31, 2023).5
